

ENGLISH

HAIRDRYER

- 1. Air inlet grid
- 2. Operating modes switch (0/1/2)
- 3. Hanging loop
- 4. Concentrator
- 5. Cold air button
- 6. Foldable handle

ATTENTION! Do not use the unit near objects filled with water (bath, swimming pool etc.).

- When using the hair dryer in a bathroom, disconnect it immediately after usage, plug the plug out of the socket, as when water is near it is dangerous even if the switch is off;
- For additional protection you can install a residual current device with nominal current of operation, not exceeding 30 mA into the mains of the bathroom while installation refer to a specialist;

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Carefully read and follow the operating instruction s, keep them for future reference!

To protect against risk of a fire or electric shock:

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- Use the hair-dryer only for its functions and only with attachments included in a set.
- Never leave the operating hair-dryer unattended.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

The manufacturer shall reserve the right to change the specification of the appliances without preliminary notice.

The life time of the appliance shall not be less than 3 years

Guarantee

Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the dealer from whom the appliance was purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must be produced when making any claim under the terms of this guarantee.

This product conforms to the EMC-Requirements as laid down by the Council Directive 2004/108/EC and to the Low Voltage Regulation (2006/95/EC)

CE – the manufacturer is authorised to place the CE mark on the product.

- 1. Air inlet grid
- 2. Operating modes switch (0/1/2)
- 3. Hanging loop
- 4. Concentrator
- 5. Cold air button
- 6. Foldable handle

ATTENTION! Do not use the unit near objects filled with water (bath, swimming pool etc.).

- When using the hair dryer in a bathroom, disconnect it immediately after usage, plug the plug out of the socket, as when water is near it is dangerous even if the switch is off;
- For additional protection you can install a residual current device with nominal current of operation, not exceeding 30 mA into the mains of the bathroom while installation refer to a specialist;

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Carefully read and follow the operating instruction s, keep them for future reference!

To protect against risk of a fire or electric shock:

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the unit outdoors.
- Use the hair-dryer only for its functions and only with attachments included in a set.
- Never leave the operating hair-dryer unattended.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

Cold air mode

In this model cold air button is intended, which is used to fix your hair-do. Press and hold the cold air button (5) – it will help to fix the style of the hair-do.

Hair Care

To get best results (before drying or styling) wash your hair, dry it with a towel and comb your hair.

Quick drying

Set the switch (2) to maximum heating "2". Remove unnecessary moisture from hair and move the hair-dryer above your hair.

Styling

Set the switch (2) to the "1" position, set the concentrator (4) on the unit for directed air flow. Divide hair into locks and create a style using a round brush for styling. While creating a style direct the air flow at the hair in the desired direction. If necessary, direct the air flow at each lock during 2-5 seconds to fix your hair.

Choose the time that is necessary for styling according to your hair type.

Concentrator

- Connect the concentrator (4) to the body of the unit. This attachment allows directed narrow air flow of high intensity to a certain lock of hair.
- Plug the unit. Use the switch (2) to set the required operation mode.

Overheating protection

The unit has a protection from overheating, which will switch off the unit if the temperature of output air increases. If the unit switches off while operation, switch it off with the switch (2), setting it to the "0" position, take the plug out of the socket, make sure that the air openings are not blocked, let the unit cool down for 5-10 minutes and switch it on again. Do not block air openings during usage of the unit; avoid getting of hair into the air inlet grid.

Clean and care

The unit is intended for household usage only.

- Periodically remove the air inlet grid (1) to clean it.
- Set the switch (2) to the "0" position and disconnect the hair-dryer.
- Turn the grid (1) anti clockwise and remove it. Clean the grid using the brush, place the grid on its place.
- The case of the hair-dryer can be cleaned with a wet cloth. After it, it is necessary to dry the case.
- Never immerse the body of the appliance into water or other liquids.
- Do not use abrasives and solvents to clean the unit.

Storage

- Always unplug the hair-dryer if it is not being used.
- After using let the hair-dryer cool off and keep it in a dry place away from children.
- Never wind or store around the hairdryer. It can cause the damage of the hair-dryer. Do not pull, overturn or strengthen the cord especially near the plug and at the place where the hair-dryer is fastened to the body. Strengthen the cord if it is overturned.
- For easy storing there is a loop for hanging-up (3) on the unit, you can keep the unit by means of this loop provided that no water gets on the unit.

Delivery set:

- Hairdryer – 1 pc.
- Nozzle – 1 pc.
- Instruction manual – 1 pc.

SPECIFICATIONS

Power supply: 220-240 V – 50 Hz
Power: 1600 W

The manufacturer shall reserve the right to change the specification of the appliances without preliminary notice.

The life time of the appliance shall not be less than 3 years

Guarantee

Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the dealer from whom the appliance was purchased. The bill of sale or receipt must be produced when making any claim under the terms of this guarantee.

This product conforms to the EMC-Requirements as laid down by the Council Directive 2004/108/EC and to the Low Voltage Regulation (2006/95/EC)

CE

CE – the manufacturer is authorised to place the CE mark on the product.

DEUTSCH

HAARTROCKNER

- 1. Einlassgitter
- 2. Betriebsstufenschalter (0/1/2)
- 3. Aufhängeöse
- 4. Onduliereüse
- 5. Kaltluftstufe
- 6. Klappbarer Griff

ACHTUNG! Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät in der Nähe von Wasser befüllten Becken (Badevanne, Wasserbecken usw.) zu nutzen.
– Während der Nutzung des Geräts im Badezimmer schalten Sie das Gerät nach dem Betrieb vom Stromnetz ab und zwar, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Geräts aus der Steckdose, weil die Wasserröhre gefährlich ist, wenn sogar der Haartrockner mittels Schalter ausgeschaltet wird.
– Als zusätzlicher Schutz ist es zweckmäßig, den FI-Schalter mit Nennstrom bis 30 mA im Stromversorgungskreis des Badezimmers aufzustellen, wenden Sie sich dafür an einen Spezialisten;

Schnelles Trocknen
Stellen Sie den Schalter (2) in die Position der maximalen Erhitzung (Position 2). Schneiden Sie die überflüssige Feuchtigkeit von den Haaren mit der Hand oder dem Kamm, dabei bewegen Sie den Haartrockner ständig über den Haaren.

Stylingstil
Stellen Sie die Schalter (2) in die Position „1“ und setzen Sie die Onduliereüse (4) auf den Haartrockner zwecks des gerichteten Luftstroms.

Verteilen Sie die Haare in Strähnen und schaffen Sie den gewünschten Stil mit der runden Stylingbürste. Während des Stylings richten Sie den Luftstrom unmittelbar auf Haare in der gewünschten Richtung. Bei der Notwendigkeit richten Sie den Luftstrom ca. 2-5 Sekunden auf jede einzelne Strähne, um die Haare zu fixieren. Die Zeit, die für das Haarstyling notwendig ist, wird selbständig gewährt und hängt vom Haarstyp ab.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Vor dem Gebrauch des Gerätes lesen Sie aufmerksam die Bedienungsanleitung und bewahren Sie diese für die weitere Nutzung auf!

Um das Brand- und Stromschlagrisiko zu vermeiden:

- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme, dass die Spannung des Geräts mit der Netzspannung übereinstimmt.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät außerhalb der Räumlichkeiten zu benutzen.
- Nutzen Sie das Gerät bestimmungsgemäß, verwenden Sie nur jene Aufsätze, die zum Lieferumfangumfang gehören.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt.
- Benutzen Sie nie das Gerät an den Orten, wo Sprays oder leicht entflammbare Flüssigkeiten verwendet werden.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät nach dem Gebrauch und vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz immer ab.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät beim Abschalten vom Stromnetz am Netzblock zu ziehen, halten Sie es am Stecker.
- Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker mit nassen Händen aus der Steckdose.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät in den Stellen aufzubewahren, von denen es nie mit Wasser gefüllte Wanne oder Waschbecken stützen könnte, tauchen Sie es nie ins Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät während des Betriebs zu nutzen.
- Sollte das Gerät einmal ins Kinder fallen, ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose, bevor das Gerät aus dem Wasser geholt wird.
- Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen sind in den Fällen angesagt, wenn Kinder oder behinderte Personen das Gerät nutzen. Die Benutzung des Geräts ohne Aufsicht der Kinder nur dann erlaubt werden, wenn eine angemessene Anweisung gegeben wurde, die das Kind in die Lage versetzt, die Gefahren einer falschen Bedienung zu verstehen, und das Gerät in sicherer Weise zu nutzen.
- Nutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Sie schläfrig sind.
- Halten Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät nur am Handgriff.
- Nutzen Sie nie das Gerät für nasse Haare und Styling von synthetischen Perücken.
- Richten Sie keine heißen Luft in die Augen oder auf andere wärmeempfindliche Körperteile.
- Vermeiden Sie die Berührung von heißen Teilen des Geräts mit dem Gesicht, Hals und anderen Körperteilen.
- Die Aufsätze erhitzen sich während des Betriebs. Bevor Sie die Aufsätze abnehmen, lassen Sie diese abkühlen.
- Richten Sie keine fremden Gegenstände in die Luftausstrittsöffnungen des Geräts.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, die Luftausstrittsöffnungen des Haartrockners abzudecken, legen Sie das Gerät nie auf weiche Oberflächen (Bett oder Sofa), wo die Luftausstrittsöffnungen blockiert werden können. Darin sollen kein Flaum, Staub, Haare u.ä. gelangen.
- Vermeiden Sie das Verstopfen des Lufteinlassgitters mit Haaren während des Betriebs des Geräts.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät in der Nähe von Wasserquellen zu benutzen und placieren.
- Es wird empfohlen, das Netzlabel während der Nutzung des Geräts auf die gesamte Länge abzuwickeln.
- Das Netzlabel soll:
 - mit heißen Gegenständen nicht in Berührung kommen,
 - über scharfe Kanten nicht gezogen werden,
 - als Griff beim Tragen des Geräts nicht benutzt werden.
- Prüfen Sie von Zeit zu Zeit das Netzlabel.
- Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät zu nutzen, wenn das Netzlabel oder der Netzstecker beschädigt ist, wenn Störungen auftreten und wenn es ins Wasser gefallen ist. Bitte wenden Sie sich an ein autorisiertes Kundendienstcenter, falls Probleme mit dem Gerät auftreten.
- Bevor Sie das Gerät wegpacken, lassen Sie es abkühlen, wickeln Sie nie das Kabel um das Gerät.

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

- Before using, make sure that your home electricity supply corresponds to the voltage specified on the housing of the unit.
- Do not use the hair-dryer near aerosols or inflammable liquids.
- Always unplug the hair-dryer immediately after using and before cleaning. Hold it upright; do not pull by the cord.
- Do not touch the plug with wet hands.
- Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall into a tub or sink, filled with water; do not immerse the unit into water or other liquids.
- Do not use while bathing.
- If the hair-dryer falls into water, unplug it immediately. And only then you can take it out of the water.
- When children or disabled people use a hair-dryer it is necessary to be especially careful. Children are allowed to use the unit only if they are given all the necessary instructions concerning using of the unit and injuries that can appear due to improper usage of the unit.
- Do not plug the unit when you are drowsy.
- Hold the unit by the handle.
- Do not use the unit to style wet hair or synthetic wigs.
- Do not direct hot air into your eyes or other parts of your body, which are sensitive to heat.
- Avoid contact of heated surfaces with your face, neck and other parts of your body.
- Attachments get hot during use. Allow them to cool before removal.
- Never drop or insert any object into any openings of the body.
- Never block the air openings of the appliance or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or couch, where the air openings may be blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint and hair etc.
- Avoid getting of hair into air inlet grid during operation of the unit.
- Do not use the unit and do not place the power cord near heated sources.
- Before using of the unit unwind the cord at full length.
- The power cord should not:
 - be used as a handle,
 - touch hot objects,
 - run through sharp edges,
 - be used as a handle.
- Periodically check the integrity of the power cord.
- Never use the unit if the power cord, plug is damaged; if the unit malfunctions or after it fell into water. Apply to the authorized service centre for repair.
- Before you take the unit away, let it cool down. Do not wind the power cord around the unit.

CE – the manufacturer is authorised to place the CE mark on the product.

The manufacturer shall reserve the right to change the specification of the appliances without preliminary notice.

The life time of the appliance shall not be less than 3 years

Die Benutzungsdauer des Gerätes beträgt nicht weniger als 3 Jahre

Gewährleistung
Details regarding guarantee conditions can be obtained from the dealer, der diese Geräte verkauft hat, bekommen. Bei beliebiger Anspruchserhebung soll man während der Laufzeit der vollständigen Gewährleistung den Check oder die Quittung über den Ankauf vorzulegen.

INBETRIEBNAHME DES HAARTROCKNERS
– Vergewissern Sie sich vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme, dass die Spannung des Geräts mit der Netzspannung übereinstimmt.

– Nutzen Sie das Gerät bestimmungsgemäß, verwenden Sie nur jene Aufsätze, die zum Lieferumfangumfang gehören.

– Lassen Sie das Gerät nie unbeaufsichtigt.

– Benutzen Sie nie das Gerät an den Orten, wo Sprays oder leicht entflammbare Flüssigkeiten verwendet werden.

– Schalten Sie das Gerät nach dem Gebrauch und vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz immer ab.

– Es ist nicht gestattet, das Gerät beim Abschalten vom Stromnetz am Netzblock zu ziehen, halten Sie es am Stecker.

– Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker mit nassen Händen aus der Steckdose.

– Vermeiden Sie das Verstopfen des Lufteinlassgitters mit Haaren während des Betriebs.

„1“ – Warmluftzufuhr zum Trocknen der Haare und sanftem Styling;

„2“ – Warmluftzufuhr zum schnellen Haartrocknen und komplexen Styling;

Kaltstufe

In diesem Modell ist die Kaltstufe zur Fixierung der Frisur vorgesehen. Drücken und halten Sie die Kaltluftstufe (5) zur Erhaltung des Stylings.

Haarpflege

Stellen Sie das Schalter (2) in die Position der maximalen Erhitzung (Position 2). Schneiden Sie die überflüssige Feuchtigkeit von den Haaren mit der Hand oder dem Kamm, dabei bewegen Sie den Haartrockner ständig über den Haaren.

Schnelles Trocknen
Stellen Sie den Schalter (2) in die Position der maximalen Erhitzung (Position 2). Schneiden Sie die überflüssige Feuchtigkeit von den Haaren mit der Hand oder dem Kamm, dabei bewegen Sie den Haartrockner ständig über den Haaren.

ČESKÝ

FÉN

- Popsis**
- Mřížový lapáč vzduchu
- Přepínač režimů práce (0/1/2)
- Postko pro zavěšení
- Nástavec koncentrátor
- Knoflíček přívodu «chladného vzduchu»
- Skřápeč držádo

POZOR! Nepoužívejte přístroj poblízkou nádrží, obsahujících vodu (vanu, bazén, ú. i. d.).

- Při použití fény v koupelně třeba opodí přístroj od sítí za jeho provozování, a sice opodíjením vidlicky síťové šňůry od hnízda, protože blízkost vody činí nebezpečí, dokonce tehdy, když fén odpojuje se vypínačem;

- Pro dodatečné jštění účelné usadit přístroj ochranného odpojení (RDS) s nominálním proudem spouštěním, ne převyšujícím 30 mA, v napájecím obvodu koupelny; při nastavení třeba obrátit se k odborníkovi;

Důležitě bezpečnostní opatření

Pozorně přečtete instrukci pro provoz, řiďte se jejími směrníci a zachovejte je!

V zamezení rizika vzniku požáru nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem:

- Před zapnutím se přesvědčte, že napětí elektrické instalace odpovídá pracovnímu napětí vybavení.
- Nepoužívejte přístroj ve prostoru.
- Použijte přístroj jen do jeho určeného účelu, užívejte jej tyto nástavce, které je součástí dodávky.
- Nikdy ne nenechávejte pracující přístroj bez dozoru.
- Nepouštějte přístroj v místech, kde rozpráší aerosol nebo používají se snadně zápalné kapaliny.
- Vždy odpojujte přístroj od sítí za použití 1. před čistěním. Vytahující vidlicku síťové šňůry z rozetky, ne natahujte za šňůru, a držte za vidlicku.
- Ne berte za vidlicku síťové šňůry mokřými rukama.
- Ne kladte i ne chovejte zařízení v místech, kde ono může spadnout do kádi nebo bidleony, naplněnou vodou, ne ponořujte přístroj do vody nebo jiné kapaliny.
- Nepoužívejte přístroj během příjetí koupeli.
- Pokud fen upadnú ve vodu, bez meškání vytáhnete síťovou vidlicku z rozety, jen nato přístroj je možné dostat z vody.
- Buďte zejména pozorni, kdy fen využívá děti nebo lidé s omezenými možnostmi.
- Využití vybavení je povoleno děti jenom v tom případě, pokud jim dané vyhovující i jasné jm směrnici o bezpečném používání přístroje i těch nebezpečích, které může vznikati při jeho nesprávném používání.
- Nepoužívejte fén, pokud vy jste v ospalém stavu.
- Berte za pracující přístroj jenom v oblasti klíky.
- Nepoužívejte přístroj na ukládání mokřých vlasů nebo syntetických paruk.
- Ne řídte horoucí vzduch do očí nebo na další citlivé k teplu díly těla.
- Unikajte kontaktů teplych povrchů vybave-ní s tváří, krkem i jinými částmi těla.
- Nástavce během práce nahřívají. Před demontováním dejte jim vychladnout.
- Ne pouštějte i ne zasazujte nepovalené předměty v jakékoliv otvory pouzdra přístroje.
- Nesmí je zakrývat vzduchové otvory fénu, ne kladte jeho na měkký povrch (na postel, nebo divan), kde vzduchové otvory fénu byt blokovány. Ve vzduchových otvorech nemusí být pápěru, prachu, vlasů atd.
- Vystřihajte popadání vlasů do mříže lapáčů vzduchu během práci přístroje.
- Nepoužívejte fén i ne rozkládejte síťovou šňůru poblízkou zdrojů tepla.
- V provozu přístroje se doporučují odvídnout síťovou šňůru na vši její délku.
- Sítová šňůra nemusí:
 - kontaktovat s horkými věcmi,
 - natahovat přes ostře okraje,
 - využívat se jako klíka pro nošení přístroje,
 - diskontinuálně kontrolovat celistvosť síťové šňůry,
- Nesmí je využívat zařízení při poškození síťové vidlice nebo šňůry, pokud ono je funduje s vychlazením a také za jejího pradu ve vodě. Ie všechných dotazů opravy obraťte se v autorizovaní servisní středisko.
- Drťve než uklidit přístroj, určitě dejte mu vychladnout i nikdy ne ovlejte kolem něho síťovou šňůru.

Zařízení je určeno jen pro domácí použití.

Zapnutí fénu
Před zapnutím se přesvědčete, že napětí elektrické instalace odpovídá pracovnímu napětí fénu.

- plně odvídnout síťovou šňůru
- vlozte vidlicku síťové šňůry do elektrické rozety.
- vyberte potřebný provozní režim pomocí přepínače (2);
 - 0 – fén je vprupty i;
- 1 – přívus teplého vzduchu pro sušení vlasů i máksie ukádaní;
- 2 – přívus horkého vzduchu pro urychle-ní sušení i náročné řizky;

Režim přívodu « chladného vzduchu »

V daném modelu předviděna funkce přívodu "chladného vzduchu", používaná pro fixáz vaší frízyry. Klepněte i držte tlačítka přívodu "chladného vzduchu" (5) – to je povolil jim zachovat založený styl frízyry.

Opatrování vlasů

Pro dosažení optimálního výsledku (před sušením a ondukcí) vymyjte vlasy šampoo-nem, ořtěte je jich ručněm, pro odstránění přebytkěné vláhy i rozčešte.

Rychlé sušení

Ustave přepínač (2) v položení maximálně-ho ohřevu «2». Rukou nebo hřeběním okle-pávejte s vlasů nadměrnu vláhu i neustále přemísťujte fén nad vlasy.

Vytváření styků frízyry

Ustave přepínač (2) v položení «1», vložte na fén nástavec-koncentrátor (4) pro směřova-né proudění vzduchu.

Rozdělte vlasy na prameny i vytvořte potřeb-ní styk pomocí okrouhlého hřeběne pro uká-dání vlasů. Během styků frízyry řiďte vřídlo p-rostřechy proud bezpřesřtědně na vlasy v požá-dovanú směru. V případě nutnosti, řiďte proud vzduchu na každou pramen během 2-5 sekund pro upevnění vlasů. Čas, potřeby pro ukládání přede vlasů, je volený samostatně i záleží od typu vlasů.

Nástavec koncentrátor

Přičleněte nástavec- koncentrátor (4) k pouz-dru přístroje. Nástavec koncentrátor nechá-vá směřovat úzké proudění vzduchu vysoké intenzity na určeny pramen vlasů.

- zapněte fén v rozetu. Ustave potřeby pro-volný režim pomocí přepínače (2).

Ochránění od přehřátí

Fén má funkce ochrany od přehřátí, která odpo-jí přístroj při překročení teploty vycházejícího vzduchu. Pokud fén odpojí během použití, vypnete fén zapřínačem (2), nastavující jeho v položení « 0 », vytáhnete síťovou vidlicku z rozety, přesvědčete se, zda ne blokováni jeho vstupní i výstupní vzduchové otvory, dejte fénu vychladnout 5- 10 minut, a poté zapřnéte přístroj do vody nebo jiné kapaliny.

Obsluha i ošetření

Fén je určený jen pro domácí použití.

- Periodicky se doporučuje sjímat mříže lapáčů vzduchu (1) pro její čistění.
- Ustave přepínač (2) v položení «0 i odpo-je fén od sítu.
- Obratřte mříže (1) proti hodnový ručičky i směřovače, aby se odstránila vlhkost.
- Pouzdro fénu lze se ořtřat vlhkuo tkaninou, nato nutno užte jeho do sucha.
- Nesmí je máčet zařízení ve vodě nebo dal-ších kapalinách.
- Nesmí je užívat pro čistění brousíci mycí prostředky i rozpouštědla.

Uchování

- Pokud fén ne používá se, vždy vyjmíte síto-vou vidlicku z rozety.
- Za použití dejte fénu vychladnout i chovejte jeho v suchem místě, nepřipustném pro děti.
- Nikdy ne ovlejte síťovu šňůru kolem fénu, protože to je může přivést k její poškození.
- Pokud se obraťete se síťovou šňůrou, snažte se ne trhat, přerušovat nebo pro-tahovat ji, zejména kolem vidlice i v místě instalaci v korpus fénu. Pokud šňůra pře-krucuje se během použití fénu, diskontinu-álně napřímujte ji.
- Pro komfortní použití předvidána postka pro zavěšení (3), na které lze přechovávat fén za podminky, že v tento pozice na fén nebude se dostávat voda.

Obsah balení:

- Fén na vlasy – 1 kus
- Nástavec-koncentrátor – 1 kus
- Návod – 1 kus

Technické charakteristiky
Napětí napájení: 220-240V – 50Hz
Výkon: 1600 Wt

Výrobek si vyhrazuje právo měnit technic-ké charakteristiky přístroje bez předchozího upozornění.

Záruční doba 3 roky

Záruka
Podrobné záruční podmínky poskytne pro-dejce přístroje. Při uplatňování nároku během záruční lhůty je třeba předložit doklad o zakoupení výrobku.

Tento výrobek odpovídá požadavkům na elektromagnetickou kompatibilitu stanoveným direktivou 2004/108/EC a předpisem 2006/95/EC Evropské komi-se o níkoprávněvých přístrojích.

«1» – přívus teplého vzduchu pro sušení vlasů i máksie ukádaní;
«2» – přívus horkého vzduchu pro urychle-ní sušení i náročné řizky;

УКРАЇНЬСЬКА

ФЕН

- Опис**
- Решетка відхідного повітря
- Перемикач режимів роботи (0/1/2)
- Пелтья для підвішування
- Насадка-концентратор
- Кнопка подачі «холодного повітря»
- Складна ручка

УВАГА! Не використовуйте прилад поблизу емальові, що містять воду (ванна, басейн і т.д.).

- При використанні фена у ванній кімнаті слід відключати прилад від мережі після його експлуатації, а саме від'єднати вилку мережного шнура від розетки, тому що близькість води становить небезпеку, навіть коли фен вимкнений електрикою;

- Для додаткового захисту відможе встано-вити пристрій захисного відключення (ТЗВ) з номінальним струмом спрацювання, що не перевищує 30 мА, у коло живлення ванної кімнати; при встановленні слід звер-нутися до фахівця;

Rozdělte vlasy na prameny i vytvořte potřeb-ní styk pomocí okrouhlého hřeběne pro uká-dání vlasů. Během styků frízyry řiďte vřídlo p-rostřechy proud bezpřesřtědně na vlasy v požá-dovanú směru. V případě nutnosti, řiďte proud vzduchu na každou pramen během 2-5 sekund pro upevnění vlasů. Čas, potřeby pro ukládání přede vlasů, je volený samostatně i záleží od typu vlasů.

Важливі запобіжні заходи
 Уважно прочитайте інструкцію з експлуатації, дотримуйтеся її вказівок і збережіть її!

Запобіжні заходи щодо уникнення пожежі або ураження електричним струмом:

- Перед використанням переконайтеся, що напрутя електричної мережі відповідає робочій напрузі пристрою.
- Не використовуйте прилад поза призначенням.
- Використовуйте прилад тільки за його прямим призначенням, застосовуйте тільки ті насадки, які входять до комплекту поставки.
- Ніколи не залишайте працюючий прилад без нагляду.
- Не вмикайте прилад у місцях, де розташовані газові апарати, або використовуйте легковисхідні ріднини.
- Завжди відключайте прилад від мережі після використання після того, як завершили роботу.
- Якщо фен відключили з розетки, не тягніть за шнур, а тримайтеся за вилку.
- Не беріться за вилку мережного шнура мокримі руками.
- Якщо фен відключили з розетки, не чіпайте його за корпус, а тільки за розетку, не чіпайте його за корпус мережного шнура з розеткою. Якщо фен відключили під час використання, вимкніть фен перемикачем (2), установивши його в положення «0», вимкніть мережну вилку з розетки, переверніть її на зворотний бік і вкідніть повітряні отвори, дайте йому охолонути 5-10 хвилин, після чого вимкніть його знову. Не блокуйте повітряні отвори під час використання фена і найбільше потрапляння волосся у його відхідні отвори.

Догляд і обслуговування

- Фен призначений тільки для домашнього використання.
- Періодично рекомендується знімати решітку відхідного повітря (1) для її очистки.
- Встановіть перемикач (2) в положення «0» і відключіть фен від мережі.
- Переверніть решітку (1) проти годинникової стрілки і зніміть її. Очистіть решітку за допомогою щітки, встановіть решітку на місце.
- Корпус фена допускається протирати вологою тканиною, після чого необхідно протерти його насухо.
- Забороняється закривати пристрій у воду або інші ріднини.
- Забороняється використовувати для чищення пристрою абразивні засоби і розчинники.
- Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо ви перебуваєте в сонномі стані.
- Беріться за працюючий прилад тільки в зоні рукоятки.
- Не використовуйте прилад для укладання мокрого волосся або синтетичних перук.
- Не направляйте гаряче повітря в очі або на інші теплочутливі частини тіла.
- Уникайте попадання волосся у решітку ім відхідного отвору під час роботи приладу.
- Не використовуйте пристрій, не розмикайте мережний шнур поблизу джерел тепла.
- При експлуатації приладу рекомендується розмотати мережний шнур на всю його довжину.
- Мережний шнур не повинен:
 - торкатися гарячих предметів,
 - протягтися через гострі краї,
 - використовуватися як ручка для носіння приладу.
- Періодично перевіряйте цілісність мережного шнура.
- Забороняється використовувати пристрій при uszkodненні мережної вилки або шнура, якщо він працює з перемиачем, а також після його падіння у воду. З усіх питань ремонт звертайтеся до авторизованого сервісного центру.
- Перед тим прибрати прилад, обов'язково дайте йому охолонути і ніколи не обмотуйте дощолк його мережний шнур.

Зерігання

- Якщо фен не використовується, завжди вимкніть мережну вилку з розетки.
- Після використання дайте йому охолонути і зберігайте його в сухому місці, недоступному для дітей.
- Якщо не обмотуйте мережний шнур навколо фена, тому що це може призвести до його псування. Акратно витягуйте об'єкт з мережним шнуром, намагайтеся не смикати, перерукувати або розгортають його, особливо біля вилки й місці уведення в корпус фена. Якщо шнур перерукується під час використання фена, періодично розпрямляйте його.
- Для зручності у використанні передбачена петелька для підвішування (3), на якій можна зберігати фен за умови, що в цьому положенні на фен не буде попадати вода.

Комплект постачання

- 1. Фен – 1 шт.
- 2. Насадка-концентратор – 1 шт.
- 3. Інструкція – 1 шт.

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Нап'єтí напáяння: 220-240V – 50Hz
Потужність: 1600 Вт

Виробник залишає за собою право змінювати характеристики приладів без попереднього повідомлення.

Термін служби приладу не менш 3 років

Гарантія
Докладні умови гарантії можна отримати в дилера, що продає дану апаратуру. При пред'явленні будь-якої претензії протягом терміну дії даної гарантії варто пред'явити чек або квитанцію про покупку.

Ваній вироб відповідає вимогам до електромагнітної сумісності, що вказано в паспорті, відповідно директиві 2004/108/EC Ради Європи й розпорядженням 2006/95/EC по низьковольтних апаратурах.

«1» – подача теплого повітря для сушення волосся і максіе укáданí;
«2» – подача гарячого повітря для прискореного сушення і складної зачіски;

Режим подачі «холодного повітря»

В даній моделі передбачена функція подачі «холодного повітря», використовувана для фіксації вашої зачіски. Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку подачі «холодного повітря» (5) - це дозволить йому зберегти створені стиль зачіски.

Догляд за волоссям

Для досягнення оптимальних результатів (перед сушенням і укладанням) вимийте волосся шампунем, витріть його рушником для видалення надлишкової вологості й розчешіть.

Швидке сушіння

Встановіть перемикач (2) у положення максимумального нагрівання «2». Рукou або гребцем струнуйте за волосся надлишково вологу й постійно переміщайте фен над волоссям.

Створення стилю зачіски
Встановіть перемикач (2) у положення «1», установіть на фен насадку-концентратор (4) для спрямування потоку повітря.

Розділіть волосся на пасми і створіть потрібний стиль за допомогою круглої щітки для укладання волосся. Під час створення зачіски направляйте потік повітря безпосередньо на волосся в обсяжну напрямку. За необхідності, направляйте струмін повітря на кожне пасмо протягом 2-5 секунд для закріплення волосся. Час, необхідний для укладання пасмом волосся, вибирається самостійно й залежить від типу волосся.

Насадка-канцентратор

- Приєднайте насадку-канцентратор (4) до корпусу приладу. Насадка-Концентратор дозволяє направити вузький потік повітря високої інтенсивності на леве пасмо волосся.
- Вимкніть фен у розетку. Встановіть потрібний режим роботи за допомогою перемикача (2).

Захист від перегріву

Фен має функцію захисту від перегріву, що відключить прилад, при перевищенні температури відхідного повітря. Якщо фен відключили під час використання, вимкніть фен перемикачем (2), установивши його в положення «0», вимкніть мережну вилку з розетки, переверніть її на зворотний бік і вкідніть повітряні отвори, дайте йому охолонути 5-10 хвилин, після чого вимкніть його знову. Не блокуйте повітряні отвори під час використання фена і найбільше потрапляння волосся у його відхідні отвори.

Догляд і обслуговування

- Фен призначений тільки для домашнього використання.
- Періодично рекомендується знімати решітку відхідного повітря (1) для її очистки.
- Встановіть перемикач (2) в положення «0» і відключіть фен від мережі.
- Переверніть решітку (1) проти годинникової стрілки і зніміть її. Очистіть решітку за допомогою щітки, встановіть решітку на місце.
- Корпус фена допускається протирати вологою тканиною, після чого необхідно протерти його насухо.
- Забороняється закривати пристрій у воду або інші ріднини.
- Забороняється використовувати для чищення пристрою абразивні засоби і розчинники.
- Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо ви перебуваєте в сонномі стані.
- Беріться за працюючий прилад тільки в зоні рукоятки.
- Не використовуйте прилад для укладання мокрого волосся або синтетичних перук.
- Не направляйте гаряче повітря в очі або на інші теплочутливі частини тіла.
- Уникайте попадання волосся у решітку ім відхідного отвору під час роботи приладу.
- Не використовуйте пристрій, не розмикайте мережний шнур поблизу джерел тепла.
- При експлуатації приладу рекомендується розмотати мережний шнур на всю його довжину.
- Мережний шнур не повинен:
 - торкатися гарячих предметів,
 - протягтися через гострі краї,
 - використовуватися як ручка для носіння приладу.
- Періодично перевіряйте цілісність мережного шнура.
- Забороняється використовувати пристрій при uszkodненні мережної вилки або шнура, якщо він працює з перемиачем, а також після його падіння у воду. З усіх питань ремонт звертайтеся до авторизованого сервісного центру.
- Перед тим прибрати прилад, обов'язково дайте йому охолонути і ніколи не обмотуйте дощолк його мережний шнур.

Зерігання

- Якщо фен не використовується, завжди вимкніть мережну вилку з розетки.
- Після використання дайте йому охолонути і зберігайте його в сухому місці, недоступному для дітей.
- Якщо не обмотуйте мережний шнур навколо фена, тому що це може призвести до його псування. Акратно витягуйте об'єкт з мережним шнуром, намагайтеся не смикати, перерукувати або розгортають його, особливо біля вилки й місці уведення в корпус фена. Якщо шнур перерукується під час використання фена, періодично розпрямляйте його.
- Для зручності у використанні передбачена петелька для підвішування (3), на якій можна зберігати фен за умови, що в цьому положенні на фен не буде попадати вода.

Комплект постачання

- 1. Фен – 1 шт.
- 2. Насадка-концентратор - 1 шт.
- 3. Інструкція – 1 шт.

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Напруга живлення: 220-240V – 50Гц
Потужність: 1600 Вт

Виробник залишає за собою право змінювати характеристики приладів без попереднього повідомлення.

Термін служби приладу не менш 3 років

Гарантія
Докладні умови гарантії можна отримати в дилера, що продає дану апаратуру. При пред'явленні будь-якої претензії протягом терміну дії даної гарантії варто пред'явити чек або квитанцію про покупку.

Ваній вироб відповідає вимогам до електромагнітної сумісності, що вказано в паспорті, відповідно директиві 2004/108/EC Ради Європи й розпорядженням 2006/95/EC по низьковольтних апаратурах.

«1» – подача теплого повітря для сушення волосся і максіе укáданí;
«2» – подача гарячого повітря для прискореного сушення і складної зачіски;

БЕЛАРУСЬКА

ФЕН

- Апісанне**
- Решетка паветразаборніка
- Пераключальны рэжым работы (0/1/2)
- Пелтыя для падвішвання
- Насадка-канцятратар
- Кнопка падачы «халаднага паветра»
- Ручка, якая складваецца

Увага! Неўжа выкарыстоўваць прыбор каля емальавых ваннаў, вані, басейнаў і г.д.

- Пры выкарыстанні фена ў ваннай пакоі патрэба адключыць прыбор ад сеткі пасля яго эксплуатацыі, а саме від'єднати вилку мережнага шнура від розетки, таму што блызкасьць вады з'яўляецца небяспечнай, нават калі фен выключаны электрычнымі;

- Для дадатковага абсьціна павіна ўсталяваць прыладу захаварвання адключэння (ТЗВ) з намінальнага токuм двайчэння на не болей за 30 мА у ланцук сілкавання ваннага пакою, для усталявання неабходна звярнуцца да спецыяліста;

ВАЖЛИВЫЯ ЗАПОВІДЖЫ
 Уважліва прачытайце інструкцыю па выкарыстанні, прэтрымуйцеся яе ўказанні і захавайце яе!

Каб пазбегнуць рызыкі ўзікання пагару ці пашкоджэння электрычных тавараў:

- Перад використанням переконайтеся, що напруження електричної сетки відповідає робочому напруженню приладу.
- Не використовуйте прибор поза призначенням.
- Використовуйте прибор тільки на його прямому призначенні, використовуйте тільки ті насадки, які уводяться у комплект поставки.
- Ніколи не кладітьє працюючий прибор без нагляду.
- Не ўключайте прибор у месцах, дзе разташованы газавыя апараты, або використовуйте легковисхідні ріднини.
- Завжды відключайте прибор від сетки після використання і перед чистінням. Вимикайте температуру відхідного повітря. Якщо фен відключили під час використання, вимкніть фен перемикачем (2), установивши його в положення «0», вимкніть мережну вилку з розетки, переверніть її на зворотний бік і вкідніть повітряні отвори, дайте йому охолонути 5-10 хвилин, після чого вимкніть його знову. Не блокуйте повітряні отвори під час використання фена і найбільше потрапляння волосся у його відхідні отвори.

Насадка-канцятратар

- Приєднайте насадку-канцятратар (4) до корпусу приладу. Насадка-Концятратар дозволяе направиць вузький потік повітря високай інтэнсіўнасці на асобнае пасмо валасоў.
- Уключіце фен у разетку. Усталяваць неабходна рэжым работы пры дапамоце пераключальніка (2).

Ахова ад пераграву

Фен мае функцыю аховы ад пераграву, якая адключыць прыбор, калі тэмпература выходзячага паветра будзе перавышана. Калі фен адключыўся падчас працы, выключыце фен пераключальнікам (2), устанавішы яго ў стан «0», выньце сеткаву шнур з разетки, правярце, ці не заблакаваныя ўваходы і выходы паветра, даць яму ахалонуць 5-10 хвілін, пасля чаго ўключыце яго ізноў. Не блакуючы паветраныя адтуліны падчас выкарыстання фена і найбольшае падавання валасоў у яго паветразаборную адтуліну.

Догляд і абслугованне

- Фен прызначаны толькі для хатняга карыстання.
- Пэрыядычна рэкамэндуюцца здымаць решэтку паветразаборніка (1) для яе чысткі.
- Усталяваць пераключальнік (2) у стан «0» і адключыце фен ад сеткі.
- Паўярэнье راشоты (1) не спучае гадзіннай стрэлкі і здымае яе. Анаацье راشоту з дапамогай шпатель, пастырае راشоту на месца.
- Корпус фена можна прачысць вільготнай тканінай, пасля чагоа неабходна пратэрае яго насухо.
- Забароняецца закрываць прыбор у ваду або іншыя вадкасныя.
- Забароняецца выкарыстоўваць для чысткі абразывныя мыльчаны сродкі і растваральнікі.

Заваўянне

- Калі фен не выкарыстоўваецца, заўсёды вимкніть мережну вилку з розетки.
- Пасля выкарыстання дацье фену ахалнуць і захаваўце яго ў сухім месцы, недасяжным для дзяцей.
- Ніколі не абмотываць мережний шнур навкол фена, таму што це може прывезці до яго псавання. Акратно вытываць аб'ект з мережним шнуром, намагайтсе не смикати, перерукувати або розгортають його, особливо біля вилкі й місці уведення в корпус фена. Якщо шнур перерукується під час використання фена, періодично розпрямляйте його.
- Для зручності у використанні передбачена петелька для підвішування (3), на якій можна зберігати фен за умови, што у гэтым стане на фен не будзе тральць вада.

Камплект паставіа:

- Фен – 1 шт.
- Насадка-канцятратар - 1 шт.